

SC No. 125/2023  
State Vs. Robin Singh And Ors  
FIR No.132 /2023  
PS Gokul Puri

01.02.2024

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
All the accused are present on court bail.  
Sh. R. K. Kochar, Ld. Counsel for accused Robin Singh, Arun Kumar, Komal Singh and Akash @ Brahma.  
Sh. Monu Jangid, Ld. Counsel for accused Lokesh and Vishal has filed his vakaltnama. Be taken on record.  
Sh. Sartaj Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for accused Rohit and Rahul.

1. Matter is at the stage of arguments on charge. Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons concede charges.

2. Briefly stated allegations are that on 08.03.2023, a PCR call regarding quarrel was received vide DD No. 38A. Accordingly, IO reached at the spot i.e Ganga Vihar, Gyatri Mandir and caller Vishal Kumar met them at the spot who informed that some persons known to them had beaten them physically and bullets were also fired during the quarrel. One empty shell was lying there, apart from brick allegedly used during the commission of offence. In his statement, caller/complainant Vishal Kumar stated that at about 12 noon on the occasion of Holi on 08.03.2023, accused Vishal @ Gandhi, Brahmmand and Golu @ Lokesh came to his house i.e G-178, G Block Main Road Ganga Vihar, Delhi and called the chacha of the complainant Shivam @ Haddi. When they were told that Shivam @ Haddi was not residing there, they went away after abusing the complainant side.

3. Thereafter on 12.15 pm, Vishal @ Gandhi, Brahma and Golu @ Lokesh accompanied by accused Robin, Arun, Rahul and Rohit again came to the house of complainant Vishal and forcibly entered inside the house. They started quarreling, physically beating

and abusing the complainant side. Immediately thereafter, accused Robin brought a country made pistol from his house and fired indiscriminately while coming towards the house of the complainant. Luckily, bullet did not hit any one. Accused Arun tried to hit complainant Vishal with brick.

4. It is further mentioned in the chargesheet that one country made pistol and 10 live rounds were recovered from the possession of accused Rohit in another case FIR No. 134/23, PS Gokalpuri. He also disclosed about his involvement in the present case, hence he was arrested in this case. Regarding weapon of offence used by him during the commission offence in the present case, he had disclosed that he had handed over same to accused Vishal @ Gandhi. Thereafter on 15.03.2023 from the possession of accused Vishal @ Gandhi, one live round and country made pistol used during the commission of offence was recovered.

5. Statement of victim 'R' has been recorded under section 164 Cr. P.C wherein she stated that her breast was pressed by accused persons namely Kamal and Arun and her clothes were torn.

6. Considering these allegations as mentioned above, a prima offence under sections 323/452/307/34 IPC are made out against all the accused persons. Prima offence under sections 354/354B IPC is also attracted against accused Kamal and Arun. Along with it, offence under section 27 Arms Act is attracted against accused Rohit and Robin whereas additional offence under section 25 Arms Act is attracted against accused Vishal @ Gandhi.

7. Put up for framing of charge on 21.02.2024.

(Dr.Savitri)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
01.02.2024