

SC No. 125/2023  
State Vs. Robin Singh And Ors  
FIR No. 132 /2023  
PS Gokul Puri

11.09.2024

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
All the accused are present on court bail except accused Robin Singh and Rahul who are absent today.  
Mohd. Sartaj, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul and Rohit.  
Monu Jangid, Counsel for accused Vishal and Lokesh.  
Sh. R.K. Kochar, Ld. Counsel for remaining accused persons.

1. Ld. Counsel for accused moves an application for exemption from personal appearance of accused Robin Singh. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Robin Singh is exempted from personal appearance on condition that he will not dispute his identity and shall have no objection if evidence is recorded today in his absence.
2. Ld. Counsel for accused Rahul also moves an application for exemption from personal appearance of accused Rahul. For the reasons mentioned in the application, accused Rahul is exempted from personal appearance on condition that he will not dispute his identity and shall have no objection if evidence is recorded today in his absence.
3. Matter is at the stage of PE. No PW is present.
4. Put up on 25.09.2024 i.e the date already fixed.

5. Issue summons to SHO/IO of FIR No.134/23, U/s. 25/54/59 Arms Act, PS Gokul Puri to appear with case file of the same on NDOH. Witness HC Hira Lal was to be examined further. He be summoned for NDOH.

(Dr. Savitri)  
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi  
11.09.2024

‘S’