

SC 125/2023  
STATE Vs. ROBIN SINGH AND ORS  
FIR No. 132/2023  
(Gokul Puri)

23.07.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Ld. Counsel for the accused Robin Singh.  
Ld. Counsel for the accused Vishal and Lokesh,  
through VC.  
Ld. Counsel for the witness Sonu and Vishal with  
witnesses Sonu and Vishal.  
Accused Rohit and Rahul joined through VC.  
Accused Robin Singh, Vishal, Lokesh @ Golu are  
absent.  
Accused Arun Kumar, Kamal Singh and Akash are  
present.

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of  
the accused Robin Singh. Same is taken on record.

Exemption applications have been filed on behalf of  
the accused persons namely Robin Singh, Lokesh @ Golu, Vishal  
Same are allowed.

It is mentioned in the last order sheet that accused  
Kamal could not appear as he was lying in Mandoli Jail.  
However, Kamal submits today that he was not in any jail, rather  
he was attending another proceedings in Kalandra.

At this stage, it is submitted that there are some  
possibilities of compromise.

Let the present matter be sent to Ld. Mediator, NE,  
KKD Courts, Delhi.

Both the parties are directed to appear before Ld.

Mediator, KKD Courts, Delhi on **24.07.2025**.

Put up before this court on **06.09.2025**.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
**23.07.2025/nk**