

SC 125/2023
STATE Vs. ROBIN SINGH AND ORS.
FIR NO. 132/2023
(Gokul Puri)

12.12.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Robin Singh, Rohit, Vishal, Arun Kumar,
Rahul are present.
Accused Lokesh @ Golu, Kamal Singh and Akash
are absent.
Ld. Counsel for accused Akash and Lokesh.
Sh. Ashish Goswami, Advocate for accused Kamal
Singh, Robin and Arun.

Meenakshi, surety for accused Robin Singh is present. Her application for discharge of surety moved on her behalf on 11.12.2025 is allowed and she is discharged from surety of accused Robin Singh. **Original documents, if any filed by her be released to her.**

Accused Robin Singh is directed to furnish fresh surety on the next date.

Three separate exemption applications moved on behalf of accused Lokesh @ Golu, Kamal Singh and Akash. The applications are allowed and they are exempted from personal appearance only for today.

PW Vishal Kumar is absent despite being served. PW Vishal and witness at serial no.2 Ruby be summoned for the next date.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 16.03.2026.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
12.12.2025/ap